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The Vintage Motorcycle Club Ltd - Racing Section
A restricted competition organised by the V.M.C.C. Ltd. Held under the National Sporting Code of the Auto
Cycle Union, the Standing Regulations of the Auto Cycle Union for Road Races, the Supplementary
Regulations and Final Instructions issued by the Club.

Permit No. Q639 P.C.L. No. 002
OFFICIALS OF THE MEETING
Steward Appointed by the A.C.U. Mr. W. Eadie
Steward Appointed by the VMCC G. Chandler
Clerk of the Course D. Appleton
Asst to the Clerk of the Course Roger Kershaw
Deputy Clerk of the Course R. Allen
Secretary of the Meeting Eddy Grew
Gate Marshals R. Hextall & J. Bailey
Chief Marshal Keith Godley
Timekeeper Mr. K. Saunders
Chief Scrutineer John Birch
Travelling Marshal Martin Goodey
Noise Meter Ann Davy
First Aid The St. Johns Ambulance Brigade
Medical Officer As appointed
Safety Officer Peter Beaney
Commentator Gary Gardiner
Breakdown Vehicle Courtesy of Lance Saunders
Marshalis Members of the V.M.C.C. Ltd
and EMC of ACU
Starter Brian Rodgers
TIMETABLE

Scrutineering 8.00am

Practice 9.30 -10.30

Racing 10.30 - 11.30

Lunch & Parades 11.30 - 12.30 pm

Racing 12.30

THE VINTAGE MOTORCYCLE CLUB WOULD LIKE TO THANK THE OFFICIALS, MARSHALS,
MEDICAL PERSONNEL AND MANY OTHER WILLING VOLUNTEERS WHO GIVE US THEIR
SERVICES.

COVER PICTURE: Julian and Clare Bishop

Motor racing is dangerous and persons attending the
meeting do o at their own risk..
Itis a condition of admission that all persons having any

FLAG SIGNALS

National Start

ed i Stop, all riders of the meeting, including the owners of the land
Black, with riders number : That rider to stop and B end omhors ofthevehitles. are absoned
Yellow (motionless) Danger, drive slowly from all liability arising out of accidents, howsoever caused,
Yellow (waved) Great Danger, be prepared resulting in damage and/or personal injury to spectators,

1o stop pass and ticket holds

Yellow with red stripes Danger, oil on track Programme and C

i
e the right to amend or cancel the

reen Course Clear The promotors
White :  Ambulance on course programme wil notice or refund. All literary matter in
Chequered black and Finish this programme, including the list of competitors and their
white racing numt
illegal use th
IMPORTANT endeavour is
NO ANIMALS ADMITTED. of competing

NO MINI-BIKES TO BE RIDDEN IN THE PADDOCK for any that occur.

Printed by ACL Colour Print & Polar Publishing (UK) Ltd, 2 Uxbridge Road, Leicester LE4 7ST
Telephone: (0533) 610800 Facsimile: (0533) 610559

INTRODUCTION

Welcome to Vintage Mallory. Due to the ever increasing popularity of
Vintage Racing we have a large entry for today's meeting necessitating
extra heats for several classes. We expect some close racing in what is
our last meeting this year. Gary, our convivial commentator is awarding
a bottle of whisky to the person he considers to be Man (or Woman) of
the Meeting. Many thanks to anyone who has helped through the year
including our sponsors, large and small. If you would like to help or give
sponsorship next year pop into the race office and have a chat.

Enjoy a good day's racing and we will look forward to seeing you

again next year.
Eddy Grew.

V.M.C.C. MARSHALS DRAW 1990.

As a thank you to the marshals who stand out in all weathers, thus
enabling us to go racing, we have arranged a Prize Draw.
The winning tickets will be drawn today outside the paddock office
15 minutes after the end of racing.

1st Prize CD MIDI STEREO SYSTEM
2nd Prize CORDLESS 2 SPEED DRILL
3rd Prize BINOCULARS

We would like to thank the following who have donated prizes.
Claycross Kawasaki - Paddock Jacket
Owen Greenwoood Motorcycles Loughborough - T.B.A.
The Allens of Ibstock - £20.
D. Wakelin - Bottle of Scotch

Please support those who support Vintage Racing.

If you would like details of Marshaling in 1991 please contact:
Kim Wilkinson - Racing Section Secretary - V.M.C.C. Ltd.
Atherton House, 36 Fulwood Row, Preston, Lancs. PR2 6SL.
Telephone: (0772) 700700.

Thanks for Fax facilities to UK Motor Cycle Exports,
Export import Company.
Jim Lee, Telephone: (0455) 212055.




(o o)
DUKE ST,. LOUGHBOROUGH.

FOR 13 YEARS
LOUGHBOROUGH'S LEADING HI - FI SPECIALISTS
Taking our reputation & service into the 1990's . . .

with the largest range of selected quality

HI - FI products

*¥Relaxed & friendly atmosphere
s#Easy access & private parking
#Bus & railway station just 5 minutes walk away
#Casual callers welcome

s#Helpful, Knowledgeable & experienced staff

#2 comfortable, homely demonstration rooms

sAll equipment on permanent demonstration

sHelpful installation advice
sFull after sales service

Our agencies include: e,
Mission Cyrus, Arcam, )
Rega, Yamaha,
Linn Products, Naim Audio,
Epos, Creek,
Mordaunt Short, Heybrook,
Nakamichi, Rotel,
JWP, Royd,
AudioTechnica,  Sennheiser,
Beyer, Chord Company,
Qed, Sound Factory,
Stax, Sound Organisation,

Opening hours:
Monday to Saturday, inclusive 9.30am until 6.00pm Tel: (0509) 218254

CONDOOHWN =

PARADE OF VETERAN AND EARLY
VINTAGE MOTORCYCLES

Charles Godfrey
Dennis Lack
Clive Leeson

J J Hobbs

Don Leeson
Frank Dolman
Mark Baker
Brian Thomas
Dave McMahon
Bob Merivale
F.J. Pateman
Colin Mitchell
Philip Parry-Jones
Tony Webb
Frank Serjeant
Steve Lawrence
Harry Walton
Vic Sanders
Geoff Baker
Alan Whitehead
Jon Tyers

Mike Lawrence
Jeremy Thurston
Frank Lambert
K. E. Shorrock
Brian Walker
Edwin Keightley
Brian Sanders
Rollie Newton
Chris Franklin
Gerald Goodey
Phil Heath

Joe Henney
Neville Reeves
Colin Clifford
Stephen Franklin
John Gleed
Trevor Jeffery
Martyn Goodey
Martin Gray

A. Beach

N. Clarke
Freddie Feltham
Doug Parry
Peter Slow

S. R. Howlett

P. Ambrose
Ray Gloss

L. Wallis

Don Warren
Paul Wallace
Ted Dodge

AB.C.
Douglas
Velocette
Levis
B.S.A
Scott
Raleigh
AJS
Norton
Triumph
B.S.A
Norton
Rudge
Norton
Triumph
Quadrant
Triumph
B.S.A.

T. D. Cross
Rudge
Norton
LED Francis
Rudge
Douglas
B.S.A.
Douglas
Cotton TT
AJS
B.S.A.
B.S.A.
B.S.A.
Sunbeam
Rudge
B.S.A.
B.S.A.
Triumph
Royal Enfield
Sunbeam
Sunbeam
BSA.
Scott

1904
1906
1907 (Owner D. Lack)
1910
1910 (Owner D. Lack)
1912
1913
1913
1913
1916
1918
1920
1921
1922
1922
1923
1923
1924
1924
1924
1925
1925
1926
1926
1926
1912
1907
1911
1912
1915
1919
1920
1921
1921
1922
1923
1923
1924
1924
1925
1925
1925
1925
1925
1926
1926
1926
1926
1926
1926
1926
1926




Alan Witt

Tony Harris
David Witt

Ben Shaughnessy
David Fanthorpe
Steve Radakovic
Stuart Towner
Alan Watkinson
Patrick Welch
John Greenwood
Martin Taylor
Keith Wakelin
Bob Mallett

lan Alexander
John Armstrong
Norman Francis
Don Ellis

Nigel Lines
Andrew Stone
Doug Jones
Peter Vines
Stephen Worth
Paul Wilson

lan Austin
Melvyn Hodgkins
Peter Welch
Tony Webb
George Easton
Mervyn Stratford
Alan Lewis

Peter Grills

Tim Barnes

John Hargreaves
Stephen Harvey
Chris Taylor
Martin Hazlewood
Julian Harvey
John Bown

John Capper
Tony Dickenson
Richard Easton
David Stephenson
Justin Price
Roger Foster
Dean Mitchell
Andy Murden
Les Dawson

Rob Wingrave
Stephen Dowling
Keith Arnold
Robert Gedge
Larry Lewis

Dave Longstreeth
Ernest Braine
John Parker
Peter Marriott
Steve Pallant
Alan Hermiston
Vic McLachlan
Sergio Meli
Duncan Hosie
Martin Walker
Andy Smith
Mervyn Panting
Richard Naylor
Chris Overton
Ashley Brooks
Robert Pettet
Tony Pym-Hember
Trevor Shakespeare
James Burton
Oliver Williams
John Reeve
Colin Sanders
Brian Sarney

Peterborough
Hinckley
Market Deeping
Ampthill
Warley

Flitwick
Chessington
Keighley

Derby

Leicester

Shipston on Stour
Atherstone
Chippenham
Lincoln
Aylesbury
Loughborough
Nottingham
Walsall
Twyford
Leicester
Braunton
Quorn

Clay Hanger
Derby
Doncaster
Nottingham
Aylesbury
Blisworth
Spilsby
Crewe
Manchester
Suffolk
Sheffield
Anstey
Suffolk
Nuneaton
Cheshire
Cambs
Nottingham
Chichester
Leicester
Anstey
Reading
Nottingham
Pontefract
Farnham
Nonington
Potters Bar
Shropham
Tunbridge
Wollaston
Eastcote
Burton on Trent
Kettering
Meopham
Rotherham
Wolverhampton
Baddesley
Somerset
Leighton Buzzard
Nuneaton
Himbleton
Chesterfield
Grimsby
Winterton
Arnold

Toft
Brownhills
Lower Early
Wisbech
Cardigan
Redhill
Wokingham

111

112

113

114

115

117

119

120

121

122
124
125
126
127

129
134
138
140
141

142
143
145
147

148
149
150
151

152
153
168
159
160
161

162
167
170
171

173
174
177
178
179
182
183
184
185
187
190
194
195
196
197
198
200
201
202
203
204
205
207
208
209
210
2n
213
214
215
216
217

TODAY’S RIDERS, SOLOS:
110

Frank Dolman
Chris Williams
Richard Moss
David Poole
Paul Moreton
Roger Moss
Owen Dyke
Brian Hunt

Paul Balmain
Paul Bamford
Stewart Rogers
Robin Boalch
Keith Borrington
Laurence Weait
Andrew Walker
Malc Mackay
Andy Spencer
Martin Shaw
John Grew
Jack Squirrell
Nicholas Esh
Len Hunt

Paul White
Dave Kaye
Simon Robinson
John Wood

Neil McDonald
Bruce Hosie
Brian Walker
Robert Kilworth
Ernie Hall

Ken Kyman

Tim O'Connell
Roy Harrison
Andrew Oliver
Paul Norman
Richard Adams
Philip Jobborn
Colin Durnell
Tony Simpson
Peter Clarke
Stephen Smith
Keith Prime (Snr)
Dave Barnes
Trevor Johnson
James Stone
Martin Clarke
lan Whitehead
Jeff Straughan
Adrian Armson
Graham Buller
Andrew Tuck
Tim Johnson
Richard Cornish
Roger Ashby
Bryan Lumley
Brian Murray-Carr
Steve Hicks
John McMahon
Phillipa Wheeler
Ben Kingham
Tim Kingham
Mark Sharrock
Rod Williams
Colin Roberts
John Dowling
Jonathan Smith
James Wilkinson
Stuart Tonge
Ralph Richardson

Cambs
Chepstow
Leics

Codicote
Nuneaton

Leics

Tutbury
Solihull
Blandford
Peterborough
Wisbech
Market Deeping
Derby

Lower Earley
Arnold
Barlestone
Southport
Stamford
Linton
Flamstead
Bedford
Colchester
Charlton
Barnsley
Reading
Birmingham
Colchester
Bristol

Arnold

Essex

Lenham

Hull
Farnborough
Skelmersdale
New Denham
Leicester
Alcester
Wolverhampton
Wolverhampton
Sleaford
Weston Super Mare
Houghton Regis
Shipley

Anlaby
Rochester
Peterborough
Sutton Coldfield
Harefield
Lincoln
Woodhouse
Wisbech
Grimsby
Roborough
High Wycombe
Marlow

liford
Mansfield
Evesham
Coventry
Surrey
Chesham
Chesham
Orrell

London
Rotherham
York

Littleport
Newark
Gamlingay
Putnoe

218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
234
235
236
237

Don Smith Gravesend 238 Steve Hunt
Sam Pearson Scunthorpe 239 Clay Jones
Norman Edwards Barton on Sea 240  Alastair Wilson
Anthony Ainley Sherwood 241 Colin Blower
John Boggis Wrexham 242 Geoffrey Lewis
Keith Prime Newthorpe 243  Bernar Guerin
Martin Caistor Dover 245 Doug Stafford
John Edmunds Bishop Waltham 246 Ronald Pates
Fred Ellis Hemel Hempstead 247  John Corriman
Paul Gibbs S/Humberside 248  Colin Martin
Deane Wakeling Mountsorrel 249 Tony Butler
David Olner West Harron 250 Mark Parker
Rod Anthoines Pore 259 Pat Jeal

Chris Clant Beighton 253 John Baldwin
Lloyd Watson Cornwall 252 David Smith
David Catt Epsom 254 Allan Sant
Andrew Edmunds Southampton 255  Nigel Barnby
Graham Peters Ipswich 265 Colin Bell
Clifford Ransley London 266 Dave Hunt

TODAY'S RIDERS / PASSENGERS

Sheelagh Neal/David White
Robin Williamson/Nick Houghton
Robin Blowers/Stephen Blowers
Paul Templeman/Marilyn Templeman
Roy Eskins/Clive Eskins

David Smith/Paul Goodwin
Andrew Thompson/Cheryl Thompson
Rosemary Wilkinson/Beccy Allan
Lewis Dawson/Andrew Stone
Andy Molnar/Kim Wilkinson
John Parker/Geoffrey Marchant
Andy Molnar/Kim Wilkinson
Chris Williams/Philip Taylor
Robin Boalch/Simon Wright
Charles Reynolds/Adam David
Nick Weston/Mick Scott

Bill Tuer/Maggie Tuer

Bob Cope/Steve Lowe

George Darbyshire/Sue Darbyshire
John Benson/Mark Templeman
Colin Blowers/Elaine Drury

Bill Morrison/lan Austin

Paul Thomas/Nancy Thomas
Greg Bibby/Ronnie Shore

John Wickendon/Peter Whicker
Martin Sibson/Paul Norman
Tony Girling/Tony Poulter

John Hargreaves/Keith Wilde
Martin Quirk/John Greenwood
Robin Williamson/Nick Houghton
Roy Mallender/Judith Hopkinson
Mick Roe/Caroline Faiers
Rowland Mettam/Peter Gascoyne
Guy Greaves/Stephen Barlow
Dennis Rogers/David Hughes
Derek Walker/Raymond Halling
John Price/Justin Price

Phil Bridge/Maggie Bridge

Mick Small/Del Isaacs

Julian Bishop/Clare Bishop

Roy Shearwood/Ruth Neimann
Dennis Williams/Matthew Williams
Gary Watson/Nick May

Colin Pearce/Richard Turrell

Cambridge
Oakham
Chelmsford
Sheffield
Sandy
Whitlesey
Coventry
Chilwell
Derby
Preston

Southend on Sea

Preston

C/O Strangeways

Market Deeping
Sutton
Leicester
Halewood
Uttoxeter
Gt Rollright
Sheffield
Heybridge
Leicester
Colchester
Kibworth
Dover
Ibstock
Colchester
Manchester
Bradford
Oakham
Worksop
Colchester
Sheffield
Cheshire
Nottingham
Burton Joyce
Leicester

Shipston on Stour

Gravesend
Coleford
Ampthill
Bradden
Battlesbridge
Margate

ENTRANTS:

lan Alexander
Doug Jones
John Hargreaves
Rowland Mettam

88 Roy Shearwood
138  Martin Shaw
149 John Wood
213 John Dowling

Vindon Engineering
Harry Whitehouse

J. L. Hargreaves & Co.
Conway Motors

Burton on Trent
Sleaford
Kendal
Heybridge
London
Thame
Sileby
Spalding
Leicester
Ashford
Nottingham
Wisbeach
Coventry
Meopham
Whittlesey
Cheshire
Diss

i
Stockport
Ravenstone

R. S. Motorcycles
Mark Jarvis

Lee Computers
Gerald Greaves




RACE 1 R. F. WITT & SONS LTD CHAMPIONSHIP 4 LAPS RACE 1 & 9CLUTCH START D.S.B.M.C. TROPHY RACE EVENT 7

HEAT 1 PUSH START SOLO MOTORCYCLES STANDARD SPECIFICATION
EVENT 2 - SOLO MOTORCYCLES TO 250cc TO 1958 UNLIMITED TO 1958 - STAGGERED START WITH EVENT 2
STAGGERED START WITH EVENT 7 R e
Rider i No. RIDER MACHINE cc. YEAR
No. RIDER MACHINE cc. YEAR
18 Keith Wakelin Velocette MOV 250 1934 27 Don Ellis BSA Gold Star 499 1956
29 Nigel Lines Velocette MOV 250 1937 90 Duncan Hosie Norton Dominator 600 1955
22 jlony; Webb Gresyes 250 1957 106 Oliver Williams Triumph 650 1952
54 Chris Taylor Velocette MOV 250 1939 134 Andrew Spencer Rudge 500 1931
58 John Bown BSAC15 250 1958 ) 142 Nicholas Esh BSA A10 650 1952
67 Roger Foster Royal Enfield 248 1958 143 Len Hunt Norton 600 1957
95 Mervyn Panting Royal Enfield 250 1952 161 Roy Harrison Norton 99 600 1958
99 Ashley Brooks NSU Max 250 1957 206 Phillipa Wheeler Ariel 497 1934
105 James BAurton Triumph T70 250 1937 210 Rod Williams Matchless 500 1951
145 Paul White Rudge 248 1937 236 Graham Peters Triumph 650 1958
184 James Stone Royal Enfield 250 1958 Reserve
:gé :d;ian Aj[mskon grzeves ggg 1958 151 Bruce Hosie Norton 500 1956
ndrew Tucl 1934
208 BenKingham BSA 250 1958 RESULTS
217 Ralph Richardson Rudge 250 1934 Race 1 1st 2nd _ _ 3rd 4th 5th
228 Deane Wakeling Ariel 250 1958
235 Andrew Edmunds New Imperial G.P. 250 1934 Winner's Time Speed mph
241 Colin Blower Ariel RH 250 1936 .
247 John Lorriman BSA 250 1958 FastestLapNo. — Time Speed mph
250 Mark Parker Ducati 203 1958 Race 9 1st __2nd 3rd ath Sth
20 SECOND DELAY BEFORE START OF EVENT 7 Winner's Time _ Speed mph
FIRST 15 TO 250cc CHAMPIONSHIP FINAL RACE No. 18
OTHER FINISHERS TO RACE No. 16 NON CHAMPIONSHIP Fastest Lap No. Time Speed; 8L ' W imph
RESULTS
Tst 2nd 3rd 4t 5th . . B
o " 4 X ; The Derbyshire and Staffordshire British Motorcycle Club
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th W B 2t
Winnersilime -——— =& Speed mph I’ = = Yg‘ y : NS
Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph ( > ‘
- PRESENT THEIR
R. F. Witt & Sons Ltd. BURTON-ON-TRENT CLASSIC MOTORCYCLE SHOW
11 am-5pm
odse
Ncls 3 tyé’ el BURTON -ON-TRENT TOWN HALL
gne ecping Come and view Old and New Machines from 1926 to 1986
Phone 0778 342151 # PRIVATE EXHIBITS # CLUB STANDS
* TRADE STANDS #
For all types of steel fabrications & sheet metal work ADULTS £1.50  CHILDREN/OAPs 50p
Flame cutting, Guillotining & Press Work Refreshments available at reasonable prices
Also Turning, Milling, Planing & Drilling | For further details: lan Pointo“n,_TeI’:ephone: Burton 48956
One off or large batches catered for Special guests: Phil Heath, “Titch” Allen and Pat Lowe.
| Signposted from A.50, A.444 & A.38




RACE 2 CLUTCH START HEAT 1
EVENT 8 SIDECARS UNLIMITED TO 1958
No. DRIVER PASSENGER MACHINE CccC. YEAR
5 Robin Williamson Norton Manx 499 1954
Nick Houghton
9 Paul Templeman Triumph 650 1952
M. Templeman
" Roy Eskins Triumph 650 1955
Clive Eskins
18 Andrew Thompson Triumph 650 1954
Cheryl Thompson
20 Bob Mallett Triumph 650 1957
Dot Mallett
23 John Parker Triumph 710 1956
Geoffrey Marchant
25 Andy Molnar Norton M7 745 1949
Kim Wilkinson
27 Robin Boalch Triumph 650 1954
Simon Wright
31 Nick Weston Triumph 650 1951
Mick Scott
37 George Darbyshire Triumph 650 1954
Sue Darbyshire
38 John Benson Triumph 720 1956
Mark Templeman
41 Colin Blowers Ariel RH 566 1938
Elaine Drury
44 Bill Morrison B.S.A. A10 650 1952
lan Austin
48 John Wickenden B.S.A. A10 650 1948
Peter Wicker
54 Martin Quirk Vincent 998 1951
John Greenwood
56 Roy Mallender BMW 599 1954
Judith Hopkinson
57 Mick Roe Norton 600 1947
Caroline Faiers
73 Phil Bridge Triumph 650 1954
Maggie Bridge
88 Roy Shearwood B.S.A. 650 1950
Ruth Nieman
89 Dennis Williams Triumph 650 1952
Matthew Williams
Reserves
12 David Smith Triumph 650 1958
Paul Goodwin
91 Colin Pearce Matchless 498 1956
Richard Turrell
FIRST 14 TO FINAL
OTHER FINISHERS TO RACE 23
RESULTS
st 2nd Srd e 4th 5th
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. Time Speed ___ mph

RACE 3 PUSH START

EVENT 3 - BARTOOL ENGINEERING CO. CHAMPIONSHIP
HEAT 1 - SOLO MOTORCYCLES 251cc - 350cc TO 1958

4 LAPS

No. RIDER MACHINE CccC. YEAR
4 Alan Witt BSA Gold Star 350 1948
9 Ben Shaughnessy BSA B31 350 1948
18 Keith Wakelin Velocette KSS 350 1938
29 Nigel Lines Velocette MAC 350 1937
37 lan Austin Ariel 350 1939
65 Justin Price Velocette 348 1958
81 John Parker Norton Manx 350 1958
86 Vic McLachlan Velocette 350 1938
96 Richard Naylor BSA B31 350 1955
101 Robert Pettet BSA Gold Star 360 1963
119 Brian Hunt Norton 50 348 1965
126 Laurence Weait Norton M.50 348 1968
127 Andrew Walker BSA 350 1954
140 John Grew Ariel 350 1940
148 Simon Rohinson BSA Gold Star 350 1956
159 Ken Kynman AJS 7R 349 1958
162 Andrew Oliver Velocette KTT 348 1935
173 Colin Durnell Panther 350 1933
180 Jeff Straughan BSA Gold Star 350 1957
201 Bryan Lumley Norton Manx 350 1954
213 John Dowling Norton Manx 350 1955
216 Stuart Tongue Matchless 350 1957
226 Fred Ellis Norton 348 1956
237 Clifford Ransley Velocette KSS 350 1938
252 David Smith Triumph 350 1958
FIRST 15 TO 350CC CHAMPIONSHIP FINAL RACE 20
RESULTS OTHER FINISHERS TO RACE No. 17
st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph

BARTOOL ENGINEERING CO

Unit 4 Townsend Industrial Estate,
Houghton Regis, Beds
Telephone: (0582) 661802

MANUFACTURER OF RUBBER AND PLASTIC MOULDS
PRESS TOOLS AND SPECIAL PURPOSE MACHINERY

ONE OFF ITEMS TO YOUR PATTERN:
VALVE GUIDES, BUSHES, SPACERS, ETC.

Engine modifications our speciality
as on bike 22 and 32 racing today




RACE 4 HEAT 1 4 LAPS
EVENT 1 SOLO MOTORCYCLES UNLIMITED TO 1934 - PRE 1934
Rider
No. RIDER MACHINE Ccc. YEAR
18 Keith Wakelin Velocette MOV 250 1934
48 Alan Lewis Norton CSi 490 1930
60 Tony Dickinsoh Coton JAP 500 1934
79 Ernest Braine Ariel 500 1934
81 John Parker Norton Inter 490 1934
94 Andy Smith Velocette 413 1934
110 Frank Dolman Douglas SW5 494 1930
m Chris Williams Scott 625 1926
1156 Roger Moss Scott 600 1934
121 Paul Bamford Norton 497 1934
122 Stewart Rogers Norton 30 490 1934
140 John Grew Sunbeam 90 500 1926
141 Jack Squirrel Cotton Blackburne 498 1934
147 Dave Kaye AJW 499 1934
173 Colin Durnall Panther 350 1937
183 Trevor Johnson Velocette MAC 350 1934
187 lan Whitehead New Imperial 350 1934
206 Phillipa Wheeler Ariel 497 1934
222 John Boggis Velocette 350 1934
225 John Edmunds New Imperial 350 1933
227 Paul Gibbs Douglas 500 1933
232 Lloyd Watson Velocette KTT 350 1932
235 Andrew Edmunds New Imperial G.P. 250 1934
242 Geoffrey Lewis Norton CSI 503 1930

FIRST 16 TO PRE 1934 CHAMPIONSHIP FINAL RACE No. 21
OTHER FINISHERS TO RACE No. 16 (NON CHAMPIONSHIP)

RESULTS

st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Winner's Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph

"Some place to do headstands!"

RACE 5 R. S. MOTORCYCLES CHAMPIONSHIP 4 LAPS
HEAT 1 - EVENT 6 SOLO MOTORCYCLES 351cc - 500cc 1949-1958
Rider
No. RIDER MACHINE ccC. YEAR
4 Alan Witt BSA Gold Star 500 1955

11 David Fanthorpe AJS G80 499 1950
16 John Greenwood Norton ES2 499 1956
22 John Armstrong Manx Norton 499 1958
31 Doug Jones Manx Norton 499 1958
49 Peter Grills Triumph 5T 500 1954
52 John Hargreaves Norton 88 497 1956
54 Chris Taylor Vincent 500 1950
70 Andy Murden Norton 500 1958
77 David Longstreeth Velocette MSS 500 1953
84 Alan Hermiston BSA Gold Star 499 1958
107 John Reeve Velocette Venom 500 1957
124 Robin Boalch BSA 500 1955
138 Martin Shaw Triumph 500 1954
150 Neil McDonald Velocette 500 1957
151 Bruce Hosie Norton 500 1956
158 Ernie Hall BSA Gold Star 500 1955
171 Philip Jobborn Velocette 500 1956

200 Roger Ashby Matchless G45 500 1953

220 Norman Edwards Triumph 500 1957

226 Fred Ellis Norton 499 1952

243 Bernard Guerin Velocette Mk8 351 1949
248 Colin Martin Triumph 500 1952

FIRST 15 TO 351-500 CHAMPIONSHIP FINAL RACE No. 22
OTHER FINISHERS TO RACE No. 17, NON CHAMPIONSHIP FINAL.

RESULTS

st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Winner's Time Speed mph

Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph

Supplier of

R.S. MOTORCYCLES

67A STATION ROAD, AMPTHILL, BEDS. MK45 2QU
Telephone: (0525) 406423 or (0860) 550950

SALES - SPARES - REPAIRS
(MAINLY BRITISH)

Reynold Chain, Armstrong Suspension,
Amalcarb Spares, Cumberland Gaskets,
Boyer Ignition, Castor Oils, Centurion Helmets,
PLUS MUCH MORE




RACE 6 & 14 PUSH START 6 LAPS
EVENT 4 - SOLO MIOTORCYCLES 351¢cc TO UNLIMITED 1935-1948
Rider
No. RIDER MACHINE cc. YEAR
14 Alan Watkinson Norton ES2 499 1938
17 Martin Taylor Triumph 351 1937
23 Norman Francis Norton Inter 351 1947
46 George Easton Douglas Mk3 420 1948
48 Alan Lewis Triumph Twin 498 1939
57 Julian Harvey Norton 30 499 1937
64 David Stevenson Triumph T100 498 1939
74 Les Dawson Triumph T100 500 1946
104 Trevor Shakespeare Triumph GP 500 1948
13 David Poole Velocette MSS 498 1938
114 Paul Moreton Norton ES2 500 1947
117 Owen Dyke Ariel RH 500 1939
120 Paul Balmain Ariel RH 540 1939
122 Stewart Rogers Norton 30M 499 1948
125 Keith Borrington Velocette KSS 351 1935
149 John Wood BSA B33 500 1947
158 Ernie Hall Triumph T100 498 1939
167 Paul Norman Norton ES2 550 1938
179 Keith Prime Velocette MSS 560 1935
195 Graham Buller Vincent 499 1947
198 Richard Cornish norton 18 499 1948
207 Tim Kingham Vincent 499 1948
21 Colin Roberts Triumph 500 1948
224 Martin Caistor B.S.A. 500 1948
234 David Catt B.S.A. 500 1939
240 Alastair Wilson Triumph 500 1939
243 Bernard Guerlin Velocette Mk8 351 1939
245 Douglas Stafford Vincent 499 1948
246 Ronald Pates Triumph 500 1947
265 Colin Bell Triumph 498 1946
UK MOTORCYCLE EXPORTS
Pucking i 16 Begonia Drive, Burbage,
T R Leics. LE10 2SW UK.
Shipping < 24 Hour Ansafone Service
Tel: (0455) 212055
Forwardlng version of the Ariel 499 cc modol VH Feer 1t
RESULTS

Race 6 Tst

Winner's Time

Fastest Lap No.

Race 14 st

Winner's Time

Fastest Lap No.

2nd 3rd ath 5th
Speed mph
Time Speed mph

2nd 3rd ath 5th
Speed mph
Time __ Speed mph

RACE 7 & 15 6 LAPS
SOLO MOTORCYCLES 501 - UNLIMITED 1949-1958
Rider
No. RIDER MACHINE CcC. YEAR
5) Tony Harris Triumph 6T 700 1956
12 Steven Radakovic Norton 750 1958
31 Doug Jones Norton Dommi 750 1958
34 Steve Worth Norton 650 1958
35 Paul Wilson Norton 592 1958
38 Melvyn Hodkins BSA A10 745 1956
49 Peter Grills Triumph T110 650 1956
59 John Capper Triumph T110 650 1958
76 Larry Lewis Triumph 650 1956
77 David Longstreeth Triumph 650 1954
112 Richard Moss Norton 750 1958
122 Stewart Rogers Norton 30M 580 1958
153 Bob Killworth Triumph 650 1958
160 Tim O'Connell Norton 99 600 1958
182 Dave Barnes Vincent Rapide 998 1950
204 John McMahon Triumph 650 1954
211 Colin Roberts Triumph 650 1955
215 James Wilkinson Triumph 650 1958
219 Sam Pearson Triumph 649 1952
231 Christopher Plant Norton 750 1956
249 Tony Butler Norton 650 1957
259 Pat Jeal Norton 600 1958
255 Nigel Barnaby Norton 750 1958
RESULTS
Race 6 st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
Winner's Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph
Race 6 st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
Winner's Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph

Melvyn Hodkins A.10 B.S.A.

15




RACE 8 4 LAPS RACE 9 PUSH START 4 LAPS
R.F. WITT 7 SONS LTD CHANPIONSHIP

R EVENT 10 - OVER 50's RACE EVENT 2 - SOLO MIOTORCYCLES TO 250cc TO 1958
ider STAGGERED START WIIH EVENT 7
No. RIDER MACHINE ccC. YEAR
5 Rider
23 Norman Francis Matchless G50 496 1958 No. RIDER MACHINE ccC. YEAR
27 Don Ellis BSA Gold Star 499 1956
52 John Hargreaves Norton 88 497 1956 20 Bob Mallett Ariel Leader 250 1958
64 David Stevenson Norton Manx 499 1958 30 Andrew Stone Royal Enfield 250 1958
81 John Farkgr Norton Manx 348 1958 47 Mervyn Stratford Rudge 248 1934
82 Peter Marrl_ott Rudge CTS 249 1935 56 Martin Hazlewood Greeves 200 1958
84 A}an Hermiston BSA Gold Star 499 1958 62 Richard Eastion BSA C15 250 1958
86 Vic McLachI_an Velocette 350 1938 82 Peter Marriott Rudge CTS 249 1935
90 Duncan Hosie Norton Manx 350 1958 97 Chris Overton Rudge 250 1934
110 Frar_!k Dglmal1 Douglas SW5 494 1930 103 Tony Pym-Hember BSA Bantam 125 1951
111 Chris Williams Scott 625 1926 140 John Grew BSA C15 250 1958
‘1113 E::'H'\ﬂ?‘;em” ”:‘“’"0” ES2 500 1947 183 Trevor Johnson Velocette MOV 248 1934
1 Fen orton 600 1957 187 lan Whitehead Rudge 250 1937
en Kyman AJS 7R 348 1958 195 Graham Buller Ducati 175 203 1957
160 Tim O'Connell Norton 99 600 1958 197 Tim Johnson Rudge 250 1937
174 Tony Simpson Norton 499 1956 209 Mark Sharrock BSA 250 1958
177 Peter le:lrke Rudge 500 1930 218 Donald Smith Ariel 250 1958
179 Keith Prime Velocette/Rudge 560 1935/34 229 David Oliver Royal Enfield 250 1958
201 Bryan Lumler Norton Manx 350 1954 238 Steve Hunt Royal Enfield 250 1957
202 Brian Murrgy-Carr B.S.A. Gold Star 350 1955 242 Geoffrey Lewis BSA 250 1958
218 Donald Smth Ariel 250 1958 248 Colin Martin Triumph T70 250 1937
231 Rod Anthoniers Rudge 497 1929 266 Dave Hunt Velo MOV248 1935
243 Bernard Guerlin Velocette 348 1939
ggg ?g::lgaﬁs$§n ;rlumph 500 1957 20 SECOND DELAY BEFORE START OF EVENT 7
203 sohnie i udge 250 1930 FIRST 15 TO 250cc CHAMPIONSHIP FINAL, RACE No. 18
olin Bell Triumph 498 1946 OTHER FINISHERS TO RACE No. 16 {NON CHAMPIONSHIP)
RESULTS RESULTS
st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th 6th 7th 8th Sth 10th
Winner's Time Speed mph Winner's Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph

POST VINTAGE & CLASSIC SERVICES

@® Crankshaft Balancing, Grinding & Tuftriding (up to 50% stonger) @
@ Big Ends Fitted ® Rocker Lightening & Polishing (exchange service) ®
@ Brake Drum Skimming (no need to remove tyre) ® Wheel Rebuilding @ )
@® Engine Rebuilds & Tuning @ Control Cables Made to Order @ Rebores ®

LARGE STOCKS OF HELMETS, WATERPROOFS, BOOTS, GLOVES
CLASSIC OILS, TYRES & LEATHERS
Q $suzuki ORMAE MAINAGENTS E

6 Wards End, Loughborough, Leics. Tel: (0509) 263690




RACE 10 6 LAPS
EVENT 8 - SIDECARS UNLIMITED TO 1958
Rider
No. RIDERS MACHINE cc. YEAR
4 Sheelaghe Neal/David Whiter Triumph 650 1952
6 Robin Blower/Stephen Blowers AJS 500 1950
16 Rosemary Wilkinson/Rebeca Allen Velocette 560 1939
18 Lewis Dawson/Andrew Stone B.S.A. 500 1955
49 Martin Sibson/Paul Norman Triumph 650 1956
51 Tony Griling/Tony Poulter Triumph 650 1955
52 John Hargreaves/keith Wilde Norton 497 1956
66 Derek Walker/Raymond Halling Ariel 570 1938
77 Mick Small/Del Isaacs Ariel 540 1948
90 Gary Watson/Nick may B.S.A. 499 1947
FIRST 6 TO FINAL OTHER FINISHERS TO RACE 23
RACE 10 & 23 6 LAPS
EVENT 9 THREEWHEELER UNLIMITED TO 1958
STARTING 15 SECONDS AHEAD OF EVENT 8
SIDECARS UNLIMITED TO 1958

Rider

No. RIDERS MACHINE ccC. YEAR
26 Chris Williams/Phil Taylor Vincent 1100 1950
30 Chas Reynolds Morgan 1050 1933
34 Bill Tuer/Maggie Tuer Morgan 1100 1932
36 Bob Cope/Steve Lowe Morgan F Type 1172 1935
45 Paul Thomas/Nancy Thomas Triton 650 1957
46 Greg Bibby/Ronnie Shaw Morgan 1100 1932
59 Rowland Mettam/Peter Gascoyne Vincent 1050 1947
61 Guy Greaves/Stephen Barlow morgan 991 1933
67 John Price/Justin Price Norton 647 1958
86 Julian Bishop/Clare Bishop Vincent 998 1951

Reserve
63 Dennis Rodgers/David Hughes Morgan F Type 1172 1949

RESULTS

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

6th 7th 8th 9th 10th

Winner's Time Speed mph

Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph
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RACE 11 PUSH START 4 LAPS
EVENT 3 BARTOOL ENGINEERING CO. CHAMPIONSHIP
HEAT 2 SOLO MOTORCYCLES 251cc - 350cc to 1958
Rider
No. RIDER MACHINE CccC. YEAR
8 David Witt BSA Gold Star 349 1956
16 John Greenwood Norton 50 350 1956
23 Norman Francis AJS 7R 348 1958
31 Doug Jones Norton Manx 350 1958
46 George Easton Douglas 90+ 350 1950
72 Rob Wingrave Norton Manx 350 1958
83 Steve Pallant AJS 7R 348 1956
89 Sergio Meli Velocette 350 1958
99 Ashley Brookes BSA Gold Star 350 1956
105 James Burton Matchless 350 1953
113 David Poole Velocette KSS 348 1938
121 Paul Bamford Norton 50 349 1957
129 Malc Mackay Rudge 348 1931
141 Jack Squirrel Cotton Blackburne 348 1934
158 Ernie Hall Manx Norton 350 1958
161 Roy Harrison Norton 50 343 1958
169 Tony Mitchell BSA Gold Star 350 1954
178 Stephen Smith Triumph 3TA 350 1958
200 Roger Ashby AJS 7R 350 1956
202 Brian Murray-Carr BSA Gold Star 350 195
214 Jonathan Smith BSA 267 1958
219 Sam Pearson Velocette 348 1937
232 LLoyd Watson Velocette KTT 350 1932
243 Bernard Guerin Velocette Mk8 348 1939
265 Colin Bell AJS 7R 348 1958
FIRST 15 TO 350cc CHAMPIONSHIP FINAL, RACE 20
OTHER FINISHERS TO RACE No 17
RESULTS
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
Winner's Time Speed mph
Time Speed mph

Fastest Lap No.




RACE 12 RUDGE TROPHY RACE 4 LAPS RACE 13 4 LAPS

EVENT 1 SOLO MOTORCYCLES, UNLIMITED TO 1934 R. S. MOTORCYCLES CHANMPIONSHIP
PRE 1934 EVENT 6 SOLO MOTORCYCLES 351cc - 500cc 1949 - 1958
Ridor. Rider
No. RIDER MACHINE CcC. YEAR No. RIDER MACHINE ccC. YEAR
13 Stuart Towner Rudge Special 510 1930 8 David Witt BSA Gild Star 499 1957
15 Pat Welch Cotton/Rudge 500 1933 12 Steven Radakovic Manx Norton 500 1958
40 peter Welch Rudge 630 1929 18 Keith Wakelin BSA Gold Star 500 1954
47 Mervyn Stratford Rudge 249 1934 23 Norman Francis Matchless G50 496 1958
73 Stephen Dowling Rudge Special 500 1928 33 Peter Vines Velocette Venom 499 1958
74 keith Arnold Rudge 596 1932 51 Tim Barnes Norton 88 500 1958
93 Martin Walker Rudge 500 1934 53 Stephen Harvey Norton 30 499 1958
97 Chris Overton Rudge 250 1934 64 David Stevenson manx Norton 499 1958
108 Colin Sanders Rudge 500 1934 68 Dean Mitchell BSA Gold Star 500 1958
120 Paul Balmain Rudge 500 1930 75 Robert Gedge Norton ES2 490 1958
129 Malc Mackay Rudge 348 1931 83 Steve Pallant Manx Norton 499 1956
134 Andrew Spencer Rudge 500 1931 96 Richard Naylor BSA B31 440 1954
145 Paul White Rudge 499 1930 118 Brian Hunt Norton 88 498 1954
177 Peter Clarke Rudge 500 1930 126 Laurence Weait Matchless G80 497 1952
185 Martin Clarke Rudge 500 1930 148 Simon Robinson Norton 500 1956
196 Andrew Tuck Rudge 250 1934 152 Brian Walker Velocette MSS 500 1957
197 Tim Johnson Rudge 250 1932 170 Richard Adams Velocette 499 1958
204 John McMahon Rudge 499 1932 174 Tony Simpson Norton 499 1956
217 Ralph Richardson Rudge 250 1934 203 Steve Hicks Norton 500 1956
233 Keith Prime Rudge 499 1934 221 Anthony Ainley Velocette 499 1958
230 Rod Anthonies Rudge 497 1929 239 Clay Jones norton 500 1956
253 John Baldwin Rudge 250 1934 246 Ronald Pates Triumph 500 1957
254 Allan Sant Norton 500 1952
THE WINNER OF THIS UNIQUE ALL RUDGE POWERED RACE WILL RECEIVE A TROPHY 255 Nigel Barnby BSA Goldstar 500 1958
PRESENTED BY DAVE McMAHON.
RESULTS FIRST 15 TO 351 -500 CHAMPIONSHIP FINAL RACE No. 22
OTHER FINISHERS TO RACE No 17, NON CHAMPIONSHIP FINAL.
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th RESULTS
6th 7th 8th 9th et 1Ot B o 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
Winner's Time Speed c mph 6th 7th 8th gth 10th
Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph Winner's Time Speed mph

Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph

DIAMOND MOTORCYCLES

M.O.T. WHILE YOU WAIT
CABLES MADE TO YOUR REQUIREMENTS
OR BOWDEN CABLE SUPPLIED BY THE METRE.
STRAIGHT GRADE OILS ALWAYS IN STOCK
30-40-50ETC

CRANK REBUILDS AND RE-BORES DONE
ON THE PREMISES.

E SUZUKI DEALERS B

Unit A5 Greenwood Court, Veasey Close, Attleborough Ind. Est. Nuneaton CV11 6RT.
Proprietors: Dean & Wendy Cockayne. VAT No. 372 1510 81

Morgan action.
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RACE 16 6 LAPS
250cc & 350cc NON QUALIFIERS

RESULTS

Tst 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Winner's Time Speed mph

FastestLapNo. —_____ Time - Speed - mph

RACE17 6 LAPS
Pre-"34 & 500 NON QUALIFIERS ;

RESULTS

st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Winner's Time Speed mph

Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph

RACE 18 PUSH START 6 LAPS

EVENT SGi.O MOTORCYCLES TO 250cc FINAL
THE R. F. WITT & SONS CHAMPIONSHIP

RESULTS

st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Winner's Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph
RACE 19 6 LAPS

EVENT 8 SIDECAR OUTFITS UNLIMITED TO 1958 FINAL

RESULTS

st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Winner's Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph

BARTOOL ENGINEERING 350cc CHAMPIONSHIP
RACE 20 PUSH START 6 LAPS

EVENT 3 - SOLO MIOTOR CYCLES 251cc-350cc TO 1958 FINAL
QUALIFIERS FROM RACES 3 + 11

RESULTS GRID POSITIONS TO BE ALLOCATED ON THE DAY
st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
Winner's Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph

RACE 21 6 LAPS
PRE-"34 UNLIMITED FINAL

RESULTS

Ist 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Winner's Time Speed mph

Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph
R. S. MOTORCYCLES CHAMPIONSHIP

RACE 22 PUSH START 6 LAPS

EVENT 6 SOLO MOTORCYCLES 351-500CC 1949-1958 FINAL
QUALIFIERS FROM RACES 5 & 13

RESULTS GRID POSITIONS TO BE ALLOCATED ON THE DAY
IstE=r 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
Winner's Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. —— Time Speed mph
RACE 23 6 LAPS

THREEWHEELER + NON QUALIFIERS
FROM RACES 2 & 10

RESULTS

St 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Winner's Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph
RACE 24 PUSH START 6 LAPS

SOLO MOTORCYCLES ALLCOMERS SCRATCH RACE
TIME PERMITTING

RESULTS

Istia= 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Winner's Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap No Time Speed mph
RACE 25 PUSH START 6 LAPS

3W. + SIDECAR OUTFITS ALLCOMERS SCRATCH RACE
TIME PERMITTING

RESULTS

st nd 4 An3rd 4th i5th

6th /th ___8th 9th _ 10th

Winner's Time _UEE . Speed| = »mph

Fastest Lap No — Time ——— Speed —— mph




MALIORY PARE

MOTOR RACING CIRCUIT

Circuit length
137 miles (with chicane)

1.00 miles (oval) ‘ 2
1

SHAWS

CORNER o

oC
oT
startffinish  Bridge KIRKBY STRAIGHT
ag N =

9
10 Paddock
.12

LAKE

Gircuit office

Coach house, pub & restaurant axe
nop ESSES
Race control

Medical centre

Press box *

Hospitality suites Te
Petrol pumps

Race administration offices

10. Scrutineering bay

11. Competitors changing room

LAKE

CONDN D0~
7

STEBBE
STRAIGHT

12. Lakeside bar & restaurant

©C Childrens play area

©T Toilets

10 = 1.37 mile:
Lap speed table g sy les
m. secs. 0 &, 3 4 5 .6 0 8 9

0:50 98.64 98.44 98.24 98.05 97.85 97.66 97.47 97.27 97.08 96.89
0:51 96.7 96.51 96.32 96.14 95.95 95.76 95.58 95.39 95.21 95.02
0:52 94.84 94.66 94.48 943 94.12 93.94 93.76 93.58 93.4 93.28
0:53 93.05 92.88 92. 92.53 92.35 92.18 92.01 91.84 91.67 91.5
0:54 91.33 91.16 90.99 90.82 90.66 90.49 90.32 90.16 90 89.83
0:55 89.67 89.5 89.34 89.18 89.02 88.86 88, 88.54 88.38 88.22
0:56 88.07 87.91 87.75 87.6 87.44 87.29 13 86.98 86.83 86
0:57 86.52 86.37 2 86.07 85.92 85.77 85.62 85.47 85.32 85.18
0:58 85.03 8488 84.74 84.59 84.45 843 84.16 84, 83.87 83.73
0:59 83.59 83. 83.31 83.17 83.03 82.89 82.75 82.61 8247 82.33
1:0 822 82.U6 81.92 81.79 81.65 81.52 81.38 81.25 81.11 80.98
1:1 80.85 80.72 80.58 80.45 80.32 80.19 80.06 79.93 79.8 79.67
1:2 79.54 79.42 79.29 79.16 79.03 78.91 78.78 78.66 78.53 78.41
159 78.28 78.16 78.03 77.91 77.79 77.66 77.54 77.42 77.18
1:4 77.06 76.94 76.82 76.7 76.58 46 34 76.22 76.11 75.99
1:5 75.87 75.76 75.64 75.52 75.41 75.29 75.18 75.06 74.95 74.84
16 74.72 74.61 74.38 74.27 74.16 74.05 73.94 73.83 73.72
1:7 73.61 73.39 73.28 73.17 73.0¢ 72.95 72.85 72.74 72.63
1:8 72.52 72.42 72.31 72.21 72.1 72 71.89 71.79 71.68 71.58
19 71.47 71.37 71.27 71.16 71.06 70.96 70.86 70.76 70.65 70.55
1:10 70.45 70.35 70.25 70.15 70.05 69.95 69.85 69.75 69.66 69.56
11 69.46 69.36 69.26 69.17 69.07 68.97 68. 68.78 68.69 68.59
1:12 68.5 68.4 68.31 68.21 68.12 68.02 67.93 67.84 67.74 67.65
1:13 67.56 67.46 67.37 67.28 67.19 67.1 67.01 66.91 66.82 66.73
1:14 66.64 66.55 66.46 66.37 66.29 66.11 66.02 65.93 65.84
1:15 65.76 65.67 65.58 65.49 65.41 65.32 65.23 65.15 65.06 64.98
1:16 64.89 64. 64.63 64.55 64.47 64.38 3 64.21 64.13
137 64.05 63.96 63.88 3.8 63.72 63.63 63.55 63.47 63, 63.31
1:18 63.23 63.14 63.06 62.98 62.9 62.82 62.74 62.66 62.58 62.5
1:19 62.43 62.35 62.27 62.19 62.11 62.03 61.95 61.88 61.8 61.72
1:20 61.65 61.57 61.49 61.41 61.34 61.26 61.19 81.11 61.03 60.96
1:21 60.88 60.81 60. 60.66 60.58 60.51 60.44 60.36 60.29 60.21
1:22 60.14 60.07 59.99 59.92 59.85 59.78 59.63 59.56 59.49
1:23 59.42 59.35 59.27 9.2 59.13 59.06 58.99 58.92 58.85 58.78
1:24 58.71 58.64 58.57 58.5 58.43 58.36 58.29 58.22 58.16 58.09
1:25 58.02 57.95 57.88 57.81 57.75 57.68 57.61 57.54 57.48 57.41
1:26 57.34 57.28 57.21 57.14 57.08 57.01 56.95 56.88 56.82 56.75
1:27 56.68 56.62 56.55 56.49 56.43 56.36 56.23 56.17
1:28 56.04 55.98 55.91 55.85 56.79 55.72 55.66 55.6 55.54 55.47
1 I




